

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES HAMILTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM L. PALLOZZI AND BRIAN E. FROSH,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
CARY HANSEL  
HANSEL LAW, P.C.  
2514 N. Charles Street  
Baltimore, MD 21218  
301.461.1040

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapllc.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. The Second Amendment .....	5
C. James Hamilton.....	6
D. The Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	14
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split On The Question Of Whether Individuals May Bring As-Applied Challenges To Felon Firearm Dispossession Laws .....	14
II. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Split.....	17
III. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Decisions Acknowledging A Fundamental Right To Keep And Bear Arms, And Will Lead To Additional Absurd, Unjust, And Dangerous Results.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Court of Appeals Opinion filed February 17, 2017 .....	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Memorandum filed February 18, 2016 .....	30a
APPENDIX C – District Court Order filed Feb- ruary 18, 2016 .....	54a
APPENDIX D – Court of Appeals Denial of Re- hearing filed March 17, 2017.....	56a
APPENDIX E – Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	58a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	14, 15, 19, 21,23
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 5, 20
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 420 Md. 437 (2011) .....	4
<i>McCloud v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 426 Md. 473 (2011) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	9
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) .....	21
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	15

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3

## STATUTES AND COURT RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 925(c) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
Md. Crim. Law Code Ann. § 8-204 .....	7
Md. Crim. Law Code Ann. § 8-205 .....	7
Md. Crim. Law Code Ann. § 8-209 .....	7
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-101(g)(2) .....	5
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-101(r)(1).....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-117 .....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-117.1 .....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-118(b)(3)(ii).....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-133(b)(1) .....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-134(b).....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-144(b).....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-205(b)(1) .....	4
Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-205(d) .....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-192 .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-193 .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-195 .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1551 (2009) .....	5
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971) .....	20
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009).....	19
<i>Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Held in the Year 1788</i> (Boston, William White 1856).....	20
Megan Cassidy, <i>A visceral reaction with no time to spare: Arizona man gives emotional account of saving DPS trooper</i> , Arizona Republic, Jan. 24, 2017, available at <a href="http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/southwest-valley/2017/01/24/phoenix-man-gives-emotional-recount-taking-life-save-trooper/97005886/">http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/southwest-valley/2017/01/24/phoenix-man-gives-emotional-recount-taking-life-save-trooper/97005886/</a> (last visited June 12, 2017) .....	24
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L J. 921 (2016) .....	23
